
15 January 2016 Page 1/1 
a5b_corrigcontractnotice_en_(2) 

   
 EUROPEAN  UNION 

 

                                                                                   

 

 

 

GREEN: Growth, Responsibility, partnErship, Ecology, Nature 

INTERREG-IPA Cross-Border Cooperation Bulgaria-Turkey  CCI № 2014ТС16I5СВ005 

Проект № 2014ТС16I5СВ005 – 2015 – 1 – 149 

 

 

CORRIGENDUM No: 1 

to the 

CONTRACT NOTICE  

 

Publication Ref: 2014TC16I5CB005 – 2015 – 1 – 149-B2, RD-02-29-45/20.03.2017 

 

Subject: SUPPLY OF EQUIPMENT ON PROJECT „GREEN: Growth, 
Responsibility, Partnership, Ecology, Nature” 

 
 
/ Project   2014TC16I5CB005 – 2015 – 1 – 149 “GREEN: Growth, Responsibility, Partnership, 
Ecology, Nature” by the Programme INTERREG – IPA Cross-border Cooperation Bulgaria – Turkey 
2014TC16I5CB005 – 2015 – 1 –149,  Priorities 1. “ Environment ”, specific goals 1.2 “Improving the 
capacity for nature protection, sustainable use and management of common natural resources through 
cooperation initiatives in the cross-border area”, for a period of implementation of the activities from 
22.03.2017 until 22.03.2019/ 

 
Location: BULGARIA 
MUNICIPALITY OF SREDETS 
Sredets, 8 Bulgaria square 
Phone/fax 05551 16994; 055117725; 
E-mail: obshtinasredets@mail.bg 

The contract notice is corrected or modified as follow: 

1. Point n°: CONTRACT SPECIFICATIONS 1 Discription of the contract 

Instead of : 
Maximum amount or the budget for this activity is 20 629, 77  evro /VAT EXCLUDED/ 

Read:  

Maximum amount or the budget for this activity is  20 805, 27  evro /VAT EXCLUDED/  

 

2. Point n°: SUPPLY CONTRACT NOTICE  TENDERING  13. Deadline for submission 
of tenders 

Instead of : 

4:30 PM local time (Bulgaria) on 30 August 2018. 

mailto:obshtinasredets@mail.bg


15 January 2016 Page 1/1 
a5b_corrigcontractnotice_en_(2) 

Read:  

4:30 PM local time (Bulgaria) on 31 August 2018. 

 

3. Point n°:  SUPPLY CONTRACT NOTICE TENDERING  14. Tender opening session 

Instead of : 

2:30 PM local time (Bulgaria) on 31 August 2018. 

Read:  

2:30 PM local time (Bulgaria) on 1 September 2018. 

 

4. Point n°:  INSTRUCTIONS TO TENDERERS 1.1 The subject of the contract is the 
supply, deliver, unloading, installation, commissioning maintenance, after-sales 
service by the Contractor of the following goods;  ANNEX II + III : TECHNICAL  
SPECIFICATIONS + TECHNICAL OFFER;  B. DRAFT CONTRACT AND SPECIAL 
CONDITIONS, INCLUDING ANNEXES 1. 1 The subject of the contract shall be the  

Instead of:  

 

 
Computers & 
hardware   , 

1 Multimedia projector 
Projection system DLP LED, 

resolution 640 X 480, bright 40 

ANSI 
pcs. 2 

2 Screen wall mount type, min width 
170 cm pcs. 2 

3 Multifunctional device 

TYPE: 3 in 1 TYPE: laser 

PAPER FORMAT: A4 PRINTING 

SPEED BLACK: TO 18 PAGES. 

/ Min., Copy speed black to 18 

p. / Min. 
Copy speed COLOUR TO 

PAGE 4. /MIN 

pcs. 1 

4 PC system /desktop 

and laptops/ 

RAM-8 GB, HDD-1000 GB 

.Processor - INTEL CORE i7- 

5500U screen [INCH] /min./ -

15.6 " graphic memo -2 GB 

Wireless adaptor - 802.11 

a/b/g/n/ac, Bluetooth USB 

ports - 2 x USB 3.0, 1 x USB 

2.0 web camera -yes 

pcs. 6 

 Office equipment    

1 Office equipment 

work station, office 

cubiclecontainer 2-off with 

3drawers, enclosure - 2- off, 

Fiber board material, 

countertops -18 mm 

pcs. 2 

2 Visitor chairs 
steel frame, oval profile 15x30 

mm, 1.2 mm thick, upholstered 

seat and back 
pcs. 3 

3 Soft furniture minimum 185/90/83 cm pcs. 1 
4 Coffee table minimum 109/60/45 cm pcs. 1 

5 Steel waste paper 

container 
 pcs. 1 

6 Fax unit  pcs. 1 
7 DECT phone  pcs. 1 



15 January 2016 Page 1/1 
a5b_corrigcontractnotice_en_(2) 

8 Manager chair 67*50*112-121 cm pcs. 1 
 Anteroom ■ . .  . • 

1 Brocure shelves 

.7 m Al structure& 4 double 

sided baskets of plastic, 5 cm 

deep for printed matter form 

A3 (horizontal only), A4, A5, 

A6 or a combination of all. 

pcs. 1 

2 Steel waste paper 

container 
 pcs. 1 

 WC's    

1 WC accessories, set  pcs. 4 
2 Steel container  pcs. 4 
 Cloakroom - <   

1 Wardrobe, high 120/30/92 cm pcs. _ 2 
2 Visitor chair  pcs. 1 
3 Desk L89 B59 H74 cm pcs. 1 
 Hall .   

1 Office furniture - 5 
pieces 

Desk section, office cubicle, 

container with 3 drawers, 

cubicle, tops and sides 18 mm 

thick fiber board 

pcs. 1 

2 Meeting room module 

for 20 persons 

Top thickness - 18 mm. Desk 

side thickness -18 mm. 

PVCedge - 2 mm. 
pcs. 

1 
 
 

3 Low office rack with 

aluminum windows 
dimensions /minimum/ - 

800/1200/420 

pcs. 1 

4 Bin with pedal 10 liters pcs. 2 

5 Conference room chair 

Steel Cr coated frame, steel 

arm rests with upholstered 

sides, size /minimum/ - H arm 

rests - x160mm, chair width - 

545 mm, chair height 870 mm 

pcs. 20 

6 Manager chair 117-127/62 CM pcs. 1 

7 Copier desk 60/60/70 CM pcs. 1 

8 DECT phone 
 

pcs. 1 
9 White board, 3-wing 120/200 pcs. 1 
 Hall Cross-border 

green cor-'fdor" 

   

1 Desk L89 B59 H74 cm pcs. 2 

2 Office chair 112- 125/52 cm pcs. 2 

3 Visitor chairs movable arm pcs. 30 

4 Chair accessories ISD Link pcs. 30 

5 Conference table 

 

pcs. 2 

6 Flipchart stand 70 cm x 100 cm pcs. 1 

7 Steel clothes hanger 

 

pcs. 2 
 

Storage room 

   

1 Shelf, backless 160/35/160 cm pcs. 4 
 

Corridor 
   

1 Info board A1 pcs. 2 
 

Other asstes 

   



15 January 2016 Page 1/1 
a5b_corrigcontractnotice_en_(2) 

1 PC system /desktop 

and laptops/ 

RAM-8GB, HDD- 1000 GB 

.Processor - INTEL CORE i7- 

5500U screen [INCH] /min./ -

15.6 " graphic memo -2 GB 

Wireless adaptor-802.11 

a/b/g/n/ac, Bluetooth USB 

ports - 2 x USB 3.0, 1 x USB 

2.0 web camera -yes 

pcs. 2 

2 Documents box 

 

pcs. 4 

3 Desktop organizer 

 

pcs. 6 

4 

Digital camera Megapixels 24.2 MPx, 

Sensitivity (ISO) 100-12800, 

Integrated lightning flash, 

Picture format JPEG / RAW 
Maximum photo resolution 

6000 x 4000 pixels 

pcs. 2 

1 Office furniture 

work station, office cubicle, 

container 2 -off with 3 

drawers, cubicle - 2-off, 

material tops of fiber board -

18 mm 

pcs. 1 

2 Visitor chairs 
steel frame, oval profile 15x30 

mm , 1.2 mm thick, 

upholstered seat and back 
pcs. 3 

3 Soft furniture minimum 185/90/83 cm pcs. 1 

4 Coffeee table minimum 109/60/45 cm pcs. 1 

5 Steel basket 
 

pcs. 1 

6 DECT phone 

 

pcs. 1 

7 Manager chair 67*50*112-121 cm pcs. 1 
 Corridor ■   

1 

info stand Al snap frame, PP board back 

side, front side anti reflex 

film, long Al legs and plastic 

basket, 5 cm deep for 

brochures size A4 , plate A 2 

pcs. 1 

2 
Steel basket  pcs. 

1 
 

VVC’s 
   

1 WC accessories , set 

 

pcs. 2 

2 
Steel basket  pcs. 3 

' .. 
Eco-Glub "Eco- 
acadomy" 

  

. 

1 
Angled sectional desk 

with an auxiliary sector 

and container 

size /minimum/ -150/240/75cm 

Material - fiberboard top- 18 

mm 
pcs. 1 

2 Student desk - 2 seats 
Work top - postforming 

profile, foolproof, steel 

struicture, upholstered seats 

pcs. 5 

3 
Low office cubicle witk 

Al showcase size /minimum/ -800/1200/420 pcs. 1 

4 Basket with pedal 10 liters pcs. 1 

5 Manager chair 117-127/62 cm pcs. 1 

6 Flipchart stand 70 cm x 100 cm pcs. 1 
 

Eco Club "Eco-
patrols" 

•   

1 
Angled sectional desk 

with aux.sector and 

container 

size /minimum/-150/240/75cm 

Material - fiber board top, 

thickness 18 mm 
pcs. 1 



15 January 2016 Page 1/1 
a5b_corrigcontractnotice_en_(2) 

2 Stdentdesk -2 seats 
Work top - postforming 

profile, foolproof, steel 

struicture, upholstered seats 

pcs. 6 

3 
Low office cubicle with 

Al showcase size /minimum/-800/1200/420 pcs. 1 

4 Basket withy pedal 10 liters pcs. 1 

5 Manager chair 117-127/62 cm pcs. 1 

6 Flilpchart stand 70 cm x 100 cm pcs. 1 

7 Steel clothes hanger 

 

pcs. 1 
 Eco-Club "Green 

Gold of 
Strandzha" 

   

1 Meeting room module 

20 persons 

Top thickness - 18 mm. Desk 

side thickness -18 mm. 

PVCedge-2 mm 
pcs. 1 

2 
Low office cubicle with 

Al showcase size minimum -800/1200/420 pcs. 1 

3 Conference chairs 

Steel Cr-coated frame, steel 

arm rests, upholstered .size 

minimum - H arm rests - x160 

mm, chair width - 545 mm, 

chair height - 870 mm 

pcs. 20 

4 Basket with pedal 10 liters pcs. 2 

5 White board, 3 wings 120/200 pcs. 1 

6 Steel clothes hanger 
 

pcs. 2 
 

Storage room 

   

1 Shelf, backless 160/35/160 cm pcs. 4 
 Eco-Club "The 

White Stork" 
. • 

  

1 Desk with container 
size /minimum/ -90/75cm 

Material - fiber board, 

thickness - 18 mm 
pcs. 1 

2 Student desk, 2 seats 
Work top - postforming 

profile, foolproof, steel 

structure, upholstered seats 

pcs. 5 

3 
Low office cubicle with 

Al showcase size/minimum/ -800/1200/420 pcs. 1 

4 Basket with pedal 10 liters pcs. 1 

5 Manager chair 117-127/62 cm pcs. 1 

6 Flipchart stand 70 cm x 100 cm pcs. 1 

7 Steel clothes hanger 

 

pcs. 1 

 

 

Read:  

 
Computers & 
hardware   , 

1 Multimedia projector 
Projection system DLP LED, 

resolution 640 X 480, bright 40 

ANSI 
pcs. 2 



15 January 2016 Page 1/1 
a5b_corrigcontractnotice_en_(2) 

2 Screen wall mount type, min width 
170 cm pcs. 2 

3 Multifunctional device 

TYPE: 3 in 1 TYPE: laser 

PAPER FORMAT: A4 PRINTING 

SPEED BLACK: TO 18 PAGES. 

/ Min., Copy speed black to 18 

p. / Min. 
Copy speed COLOUR TO 

PAGE 4. /MIN 

pcs. 1 

4 PC system /desktop 

and laptops/ 

RAM-8 GB, HDD-1000 GB 

.Processor - INTEL CORE i7- 

5500U screen [INCH] /min./ -

15.6 " graphic memo -2 GB 

Wireless adaptor - 802.11 

a/b/g/n/ac, Bluetooth USB 

ports - 2 x USB 3.0, 1 x USB 

2.0 web camera -yes 

pcs. 6 

 Office equipment    

1 Office equipment 

work station, office 

cubiclecontainer 2-off with 

3drawers, enclosure - 2- off, 

Fiber board material, 

countertops -18 mm 

pcs. 2 

2 Visitor chairs 
steel frame, oval profile 15x30 

mm, 1.2 mm thick, upholstered 

seat and back 
pcs. 3 

3 Soft furniture minimum 185/90/83 cm pcs. 1 
4 Coffee table minimum 109/60/45 cm pcs. 1 

5 Steel waste paper 

container 
 pcs. 1 

6 Fax unit  pcs. 1 
7 DECT phone  pcs. 1 
8 Manager chair 67*50*112-121 cm pcs. 1 
 Anteroom ■ . .  . • 

1 Brocure shelves 

.7 m Al structure& 4 double 

sided baskets of plastic, 5 cm 

deep for printed matter form 

A3 (horizontal only), A4, A5, 

A6 or a combination of all. 

pcs. 1 

2 Steel waste paper 

container 
 pcs. 1 

 WC's    

1 WC accessories, set  pcs. 4 
2 Steel container  pcs. 4 
 Cloakroom - <   

1 Wardrobe, high 120/30/92 cm pcs. _ 2 
2 Visitor chair  pcs. 1 
3 Desk L89 B59 H74 cm pcs. 1 
 Hall .   

1 Office furniture - 5 
pieces 

Desk section, office cubicle, 

container with 3 drawers, 

cubicle, tops and sides 18 mm 

thick fiber board 

pcs. 1 

2 Meeting room module 

for 20 persons 

Top thickness - 18 mm. Desk 

side thickness -18 mm. 

PVCedge - 2 mm. 
pcs. 

1 
 
 

3 Low office rack with 

aluminum windows 
dimensions /minimum/ - 

800/1200/420 

pcs. 1 

4 Bin with pedal 10 liters pcs. 2 

5 Conference room chair 

Steel Cr coated frame, steel 

arm rests with upholstered 

sides, size /minimum/ - H arm 

rests - x160mm, chair width - 

545 mm, chair height 870 mm 

pcs. 20 

6 Manager chair 117-127/62 CM pcs. 1 



15 January 2016 Page 1/1 
a5b_corrigcontractnotice_en_(2) 

7 Copier desk 60/60/70 CM pcs. 1 

8 DECT phone 
 

pcs. 1 

9 White board, 3-wing 120/200 pcs. 1 
 Hall Cross-border 

green cor-'fdor" 

   

1 Desk L89 B59 H74 cm pcs. 2 

2 Office chair 112- 125/52 cm pcs. 2 

3 Visitor chairs movable arm pcs. 30 

4 Chair accessories ISD Link pcs. 30 

5 Conference table 

 

pcs. 2 

6 Flipchart stand 70 cm x 100 cm pcs. 1 

7 Steel clothes hanger 

 

pcs. 2 
 

Storage room 
   

1 Shelf, backless 160/35/160 cm pcs. 4 
 

Corridor 

   

1 Info board A1 pcs. 2 
 

Other asstes 
   

1 PC system /desktop 

and laptops/ 

RAM-8GB, HDD- 1000 GB 

.Processor - INTEL CORE i7- 

5500U screen [INCH] /min./ -

15.6 " graphic memo -2 GB 

Wireless adaptor-802.11 

a/b/g/n/ac, Bluetooth USB 

ports - 2 x USB 3.0, 1 x USB 

2.0 web camera -yes 

pcs. 2 

2 Documents box 
 

pcs. 4 

3 Desktop organizer 

 

pcs. 6 

4 

Digital camera Megapixels 24.2 MPx, 

Sensitivity (ISO) 100-12800, 

Integrated lightning flash, 

Picture format JPEG / RAW 
Maximum photo resolution 

6000 x 4000 pixels 

pcs. 2 

 Intangible assets    

 
OS  Windows 10, or similar 

pcs. 6 

1 Office furniture 

work station, office cubicle, 

container 2 -off with 3 

drawers, cubicle - 2-off, 

material tops of fiber board -

18 mm 

pcs. 1 

2 Visitor chairs 
steel frame, oval profile 15x30 

mm , 1.2 mm thick, 

upholstered seat and back 
pcs. 3 

3 Soft furniture minimum 185/90/83 cm pcs. 1 

4 Coffeee table minimum 109/60/45 cm pcs. 1 

5 Steel basket 
 

pcs. 1 

6 DECT phone 

 

pcs. 1 

7 Manager chair 67*50*112-121 cm pcs. 1 
 Corridor ■   



15 January 2016 Page 1/1 
a5b_corrigcontractnotice_en_(2) 

1 

info stand Al snap frame, PP board back 

side, front side anti reflex 

film, long Al legs and plastic 

basket, 5 cm deep for 

brochures size A4 , plate A 2 

pcs. 1 

2 

Steel basket  pcs. 

1 
 

VVC’s 
   

1 WC accessories , set 

 

pcs. 2 

2 
Steel basket  pcs. 3 

' .. 
Eco-Glub "Eco- 

acadomy"  

  

. 

1 
Angled sectional desk 

with an auxiliary sector 

and container 

size /minimum/ -150/240/75cm 

Material - fiberboard top- 18 

mm 
pcs. 1 

2 Student desk - 2 seats 
Work top - postforming 

profile, foolproof, steel 

struicture, upholstered seats 

pcs. 5 

3 
Low office cubicle witk 

Al showcase size /minimum/ -800/1200/420 pcs. 1 

4 Basket with pedal 10 liters pcs. 1 

5 Manager chair 117-127/62 cm pcs. 1 

6 Flipchart stand 70 cm x 100 cm pcs. 1 
 Eco Club "Eco-

patrols" 
•   

1 
Angled sectional desk 

with aux.sector and 

container 

size /minimum/-150/240/75cm 

Material - fiber board top, 

thickness 18 mm 
pcs. 1 

2 Stdentdesk -2 seats 
Work top - postforming 

profile, foolproof, steel 

struicture, upholstered seats 

pcs. 6 

3 
Low office cubicle with 

Al showcase size /minimum/-800/1200/420 pcs. 1 

4 Basket withy pedal 10 liters pcs. 1 

5 Manager chair 117-127/62 cm pcs. 1 

6 Flilpchart stand 70 cm x 100 cm pcs. 1 

7 Steel clothes hanger 

 

pcs. 1 
 Eco-Club "Green Gold 

of Strandzha" 

   

1 Meeting room module 

20 persons 

Top thickness - 18 mm. Desk 

side thickness -18 mm. 

PVCedge-2 mm 
pcs. 1 

2 
Low office cubicle with 

Al showcase size minimum -800/1200/420 pcs. 1 

3 Conference chairs 

Steel Cr-coated frame, steel 

arm rests, upholstered .size 

minimum - H arm rests - x160 

mm, chair width - 545 mm, 

chair height - 870 mm 

pcs. 20 

4 Basket with pedal 10 liters pcs. 2 

5 White board, 3 wings 120/200 pcs. 1 

6 Steel clothes hanger 

 

pcs. 2 
 Storage room    

1 Shelf, backless 160/35/160 cm pcs. 4 
 Eco-Club "The White 

Stork" 
. • 

  



15 January 2016 Page 1/1 
a5b_corrigcontractnotice_en_(2) 

1 Desk with container 
size /minimum/ -90/75cm 

Material - fiber board, 

thickness - 18 mm 
pcs. 1 

2 Student desk, 2 seats 
Work top - postforming 

profile, foolproof, steel 

structure, upholstered seats 

pcs. 5 

3 
Low office cubicle with 

Al showcase size/minimum/ -800/1200/420 pcs. 1 

4 Basket with pedal 10 liters pcs. 1 

5 Manager chair 117-127/62 cm pcs. 1 

6 Flipchart stand 70 cm x 100 cm pcs. 1 

7 Steel clothes hanger 

 

pcs. 1 

 
Long-term material 
activation clubs 

 

  

 „ECO-PDTROLS” 

 

  

1 Tablet with GPS 

 

pcs. 1 

2 
Prepaid SIM card to the 
GPS receiver 

 

pcs. 3 

 „THE WHITE STORK” 

 

  

1  handheld GPS 

 

pcs. 11 

 

 

All other terms and conditions of the contract notice remain unchanged. The above 
alterations and /or corrections to the contract notice are integral part of the contract notice. 


